Argyll and Bute Council Development & Regulatory Services

Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle

Reference No: 11/00784/PP

Planning Hierarchy: Local Application

Applicant: Mr Duncan Campbell

Proposal: Sub-division of garden ground, erection of dwellinghouse and detached garage and formation of new vehicular access

Site Address: 7 Laggary Park, Rhu, Helensburgh

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT No 1

A. INTRODUCTION

This report makes a minor change to reason for refusal recommended in the original report for the purposes of clarity. The underlying grounds of refusal remain unaltered.

B. GROUNDS OF REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION 11/00784/PP

The site is located in the rear garden area of 7 Laggary Park. The existing character of Laggary Park is of substantial dwellings set within large garden areas around Laggary House, an imposing Category B Listed Building. The proposed dwellinghouse is sited on a wooded area of garden ground which is covered by a Tree Preservation Order and is within the Rhu Article 4 Conservation Area. The application site forms part of the setting of the Laggery Park development and has amenity value in the immediate area and wider Conservation Area due to its mature tree cover and woodland appearance successfully integrating and softening the impact of existing residential development into its wider landscape setting. The proposed development would result in the loss of six mature trees as well as numerous mature shrubs including rhododendron and cherry laurel which are important to the character and appearance of this part of the Conservation Area. The loss of the trees and shrubs and their replacement with a dwellinghouse, hard standing and other associated suburban development would be visually intrusive, visually discordant and would not maintain or enhance the character of the area. In addition, the existing character of Laggary Park is of large dwellings set within large garden areas around Laggary House, a Category B Listed Building. Along this area of Station Road, the only other existing houses are long established, are associated with Laggery House and run parallel with the adjoining road. Sub-dividing the plot and siting a new house, however well designed, set back at an angle from the adjoining road and outwith the building line of the long

established properties to the north would undermine the established character and settlement pattern of this area. It would be visually intrusive, visually discordant and would not maintain or enhance the character of the area. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies STRAT DC 9 and STRAT FW 2 of the Argyll and Bute Structure Plan and Policies LP ENV 1, LP ENV 7, LP ENV 14, LP ENV 19, LP HOU 1 and Appendix A of the Argyll & Bute Local Plan. These require, inter alia, that proposals provide a high standard of building and landscape design, prevent the loss of trees, contribute to environmental quality and maintain or enhance the amenity of the surrounding area. Proposals which unacceptably detract from the character or appearance of Conservation Areas or their setting will be resisted.

NOTE TO APPLICANT

For the purpose of clarity it is advised that this decision notice relates to the details specified on the application form dated 16/05/2011 and the refused drawing reference numbers Loc Rev A, 01 Rev. B, 02 and 03.

Author of Report: Howard Young

Reviewing Officer: Richard Kerr

Angus Gilmour Head of Planning & Regulatory Services Date: 19/09/2011

Date: 19/09/2011